

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46098
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-2017-49307
)
 ISAAC LYLE SALDIVAR,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE MELISSA MOODY
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Erred By Concluding That Saldivar Retained A Privacy Right Despite His Parole Status And Waiver Of His Rights Against Police Searches	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. The District Court Erred By Applying An Incorrect Legal Standard.....	4
II. The Frisk Was Constitutionally Reasonable.....	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. Standard Of Review	11
C. The Frisk For Possible Weapons Was Reasonable Because Saldivar Was Present At The Scene Of A Shooting Where A Gun Was Believed To Still Be	12
III. The District Court Erred By Requiring An “Additional Line Of Inquiry” Before The Inevitable Discovery Doctrine Would Apply	16
A. Introduction.....	16
B. Standard Of Review	16

C.	The District Court Applied An Incorrect Legal Standard To The State’s Claim Of Inevitable Discovery	17
CONCLUSION.....		20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Byrd v. United States</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	8, 9
<u>In the Matter of Doe</u> , 145 Idaho 980, 188 P.3d 922 (Ct. App. 2008)	14, 15
<u>Michigan v. Long</u> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	12
<u>Minnesota v. Carter</u> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	8, 9
<u>Moreno v. Baca</u> , 431 F.3d 633 (9 th Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	18, 19
<u>Oliver v. United States</u> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	10
<u>Rakas v. Illinois</u> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	7, 8
<u>Rawlings v. Kentucky</u> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	5, 9
<u>Samson v. California</u> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	5, 6, 7, 10
<u>Sibron v. New York</u> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	15
<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	7
<u>State v. Ashworth</u> , 148 Idaho 700, 228 P.3d 381 (Ct. App. 2010)	4, 5
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 146 Idaho 804, 203 P.3d 1203 (2009)	12, 13, 14
<u>State v. Bordeaux</u> , 148 Idaho 1, 217 P.3d 1 (Ct. App. 2009)	8
<u>State v. Bunting</u> , 142 Idaho 908, 136 P.3d 379 (Ct. App. 2006)	17, 19
<u>State v. Burgess</u> , 104 Idaho 559, 661 P.2d 344 (Ct. App. 1983)	14
<u>State v. Buterbaugh</u> , 138 Idaho 96, 57 P.3d 807 (Ct. App. 2002)	18
<u>State v. Cruz</u> , 144 Idaho 906, 174 P.3d 876 (Ct. App. 2007)	5
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 162 Idaho 874, 406 P.3d 886 (Ct. App. 2017)	16
<u>State v. Donaldson</u> , 108 A.3d 500 (Md. App. 2015)	7

<u>State v. Downing</u> , 163 Idaho 26, 407 P.3d 1285 (2017).....	19
<u>State v. Fancher</u> , 145 Idaho 832, 186 P.3d 688 (Ct. App. 2008)	5
<u>State v. Foldesi</u> , 131 Idaho 778, 963 P.2d 1215 (Ct. App. 1998)	8
<u>State v. Gawron</u> , 112 Idaho 841, 736 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	5, 9, 10
<u>State v. Henage</u> , 143 Idaho 655, 152 P.3d 16 (2007)	12, 15
<u>State v. Huffaker</u> , 160 Idaho 400, 374 P.3d 563 (2016)	11, 12
<u>State v. Liechty</u> , 152 Idaho 163, 267 P.3d 1278 (Ct. App. 2011).....	16, 18
<u>State v. McNeely</u> , 162 Idaho 413, 398 P.3d 146 (2017).....	16
<u>State v. Pruss</u> , 145 Idaho 623, 181 P.3d 1231 (2008).....	5
<u>State v. Purdum</u> , 147 Idaho 206, 207 P.3d 182 (2009).....	7, 9
<u>State v. Rowland</u> , 158 Idaho 784, 352 P.3d 506 (Ct. App. 2015)	18
<u>State v. Spencer</u> , 139 Idaho 736, 85 P.3d 1135 (Ct. App. 2004)	5
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 134 Idaho 79, 996 P.2d 298 (2000)	12
<u>State v. Wulff</u> , 157 Idaho 416, 337 P.3d 575 (2014)	4
<u>Stuart v. State</u> , 136 Idaho 490, 36 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	17, 18
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12, 15
<u>United States v. Knights</u> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	5
<u>United States v. Payner</u> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	8, 9
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	17
